
a)      DOV/17/00913 – Erection of a single storey detached dwelling (existing garage  
     to be demolished) – 2a York Road, Walmer

             Reason for Report:  

        Referred to Committee due to the number of contrary views (7)

b) Summary of Recommendation

Planning permission be granted

c) Planning Policy and Guidance

Dover District Core Strategy 2010

 DM1 supports development within the built confines 
 DM13 provides guidance on parking provision
 CP1 outlines where development should ideally be located

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)

 Paragraph 7 – the three roles of sustainable development
 Paragraph 17 – securing a good level of amenity to existing and future occupants
 Paragraph 56 and 58 – good design as a key aspect of sustainable development
 Paragraph 132-134 – safeguarding the historic environment with detailed 

reference to section 72 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Area) 
Act, 1991

Walmer Design Guide

 Section 5.3 – outlines the main features/characteristics of the St Saviour area of 
Walmer in which the site is located

d) Relevant Planning History

 DOV/05/01377- application for a detached 2 bed, 2 storey dwelling - refused due to 
impact on residential amenity (loss of light, and sense of enclosre/overbearing 
impact) and being out of keeping with the area and the conservation area.

e) Consultees and Third Party Responses

 Walmer Parish Council

The Parish Council support the proposal but reiterate concerns raised by 
neighbours which are outlined below.

 Southern Water: 

SW raise no objection but request that an informative be added to any permission 
advising of the need for a formal application to be made in due course to 
Southern Water for a connection to the public sewer.

 KCC Archaeology:  



No objections are raised in terms of archaeology but a condition requiring a 
watching brief is requested.

 Public Representations: 

7 letters of objection have been received; the comments are summarized as 
follows:

- Proposal may lead to loss or partial demolition of the brick and flint boundary 
wall which is contemporary with the terraced dwellings on York Road

- If the proposed dwelling were lower than the existing garage, the gardens of 
neighbouring dwellings could possibly be overlooked by the flats in the North 
Barracks development

- The lower garden wall could lead to a loss of security to the rear gardens of 
the neighbouring dwellings

- There could be a loss of the ‘courtyard nature’ of the gardens
- The loss of a period wall is unacceptable in a conservation area

In discussions with the objectors on site, issues surrounding parking pressure 
were also raised.

21 letters of support have been received; the comments are summarized as 
follows:

- The development will tidy up the site, improve the street scene and remove 
an eyesore
- It would provide much needed housing 

f)  1.        The Site and Proposal

1.1 The application site is located behind 1, 2, 2A and 3 York Road and is 
accessed via a driveway from Canada Road.  There is currently a garage 
used for storage on the site to the rear of 3 York Road, and metal gates to the 
Canada Road access.  The garage abuts the rear façade of no.3 and is built 
on top of a flint and brick boundary wall between no.3 and no.4 York Road.  
The ground level of the site is approximately 1.5m higher than the land level 
in the gardens of 4 – 7 York Road. The site is fully covered in hard surfacing.

1.2 To the rear of 2 and 2A York Road, there are small courtyard gardens, which 
have been separated from the application site by high blockwork boundary 
walls.  There are doors and windows at ground floor level in the rear façade of 
these properties and windows in the flanking wall of 1 York Road face into the 
courtyard.  There is a single rear first floor bedroom window which currently 
overlooks the roof of the garage on the application site to the rear façade of 3 
York Road.

1.3 To the immediate west, also set back from Canada Road behind gates, is a 
single storey garage building, which separates the application site from 4A 
Canada Road which is a flat roofed building in use as a salon. On the 
opposite side of the road is a section of high brick wall which surrounds the 
North Barracks site. It should be noted that this part of Canada Road and 
York Road are highly varied in types of buildings, forms and materials used 
and there is a mix of commercial, garaging and residential uses evident.  



1.4 The proposal is for a single-storey one bedroom dwelling to be erected on the 
site of the existing garage and hardstanding. The existing garage would be 
demolished. The modern brick and blockwork built on top of the period brick 
and flint boundary wall would be removed but the period wall would remain.

1.5 The dwelling would be ‘L’-shaped and would measure 12.0m from the front 
façade (the façade facing Canada Road) to the façade facing the existing 
brick and flint boundary wall to the north.  The width at the front façade would 
be approximately 4.2m.  The width along the boundary wall would be 6.0m. 
The rear façade (with windows and doors facing the proposed courtyard) 
would have a width of 3.7m. The external patio/courtyard area to the east 
(between the rear façade of the proposed dwelling and the rear façade of 3 
York Road) would measure 3.4m by 3.5m.

1.6 The materials proposed for the exterior finishes are brick and render, plain 
clay roof tiles and timber-framed windows; materials which are typical of the 
neighbouring buildings and structures.  The drawings do not specify the 
window materials and therefore it would be reasonable to secure these details 
by condition.

1.7  There would be windows or glazed doors and glazed gables to both the front  
and rear façades.  The upper section of glazing (above door level within the 
roof slopes) of the rear façade would be obscure glazed.  This was not noted 
within the drawings but has been confirmed by email and therefore it would 
be reasonable to secure this by condition.

1.8 Given the limited frontage this property would have, an area of the front land 
would be enclosed with 1.0m high timber fencings to partially obscure views 
of the bin storage area.

2.      Main Issues

 Principle of Development

 Impact on the visual amenity of the area

 Impact on the residential amenity of the area 

 Impact on highways and parking

 Impact on the character and appearance of the Walmer Seafront Conservation 
   Area.

3.     Assessment

        Principle of Development

3.1  2A York Road is located within the confines of Walmer and is therefore DM1  
compliant. The development would also accord with CP1 as it is located at a 
District Centre.

        Impact on Visual Amenity and Street Scene of the Area



3.2 The application site is currently in use for storage and is secured with solid 
metal gates.  Whilst there is generally little open air storage, the site and 
garage has a tired appearance and, along with the rather industrial gates, 
does have a negative impact on the street scene and visual amenity of the 
site.

3.3 The proposal, whilst developing the site to a much greater degree, would 
make use of materials which are typical to the area and would present a more 
domestic façade to Canada Road.  Apart from the façade, little of the 
proposed development would be visible in any public views however, the use 
of sympathetic materials is carried across the external surfaces.

3.4 The design and detailing of the windows and doors to the development, whilst 
contemporary, are in keeping with the fenestration pattern of the surrounding 
buildings.

3.5 The glazed gable to the front façade, whilst not typical of the area, would not 
appear out of keeping given the varied mixture of building types in the area.  It 
would give a more contemporary detail to the building such that it would not 
appear apologetic or contrived to fit in to the locality but would not result in the 
development being overly prominent in the street scene. 

3.6 Bin storage would be provided to the front of the property.  A 1.0m high timber 
enclosure would be constructed to minimise the visual impact of the bin store.

3.7 It is considered that the design of the proposed dwelling would neither harm 
the visual amenity of the area nor the street scene and it is considered to be 
in line with the requirements section 5.3 of the Walmer Design Statement for 
this area and therefore the design solution is considered acceptable.

Impact on Residential Amenity of the Area

3.8 The application site is south and west of the nearest residential neighbours.  
The proposed dwelling would be 0.3m higher than the existing garage and 
would therefore not result in an undue loss of light to the gardens to the rear 
of 4 – 7 York Road.  The proposed dwelling would be west of the garden 
spaces for 2 and 2A York Road which currently have a 2.3m high blockwork 
wall to the rear boundary (the blockwork walls would be replaced with the 
brick walls of the dwelling).  It is considered that, given the proposed pitch of 
the roof, there would be no undue loss of light to the gardens nor to any 
internal room of these two dwellings nor any undue sense of enclosure or loss 
of outlook as a result of this proposal nor would the proposal result in an 
overbearing development. The outlook would be improved by replacing the 
rather non-domestic 2.3m high blockwork boundary wall with the brick 
flanking wall of the proposed dwelling.

3.9 There are no windows proposed in the north or east facing elevations which 
would result in any overlooking, interlooking or a loss of privacy (there is only 
a single high-level roof light to the east roof slope which would not allow for 
views of neighbours).  The only other openings are to the Canada Road 
façade, and the east façade to the courtyard/patio area.  There would be no 
harm to amenity as a result of the openings to the façade given the distance 
to the nearest residential unit beyond the high brick wall.  There would be no 
actual overlooking, interlooking or loss of privacy to no.3 due to the obscure 
glazing in the glazing above the patio doors; only the ceiling of the bedroom 



could be seen from the patio doors or within the courtyard at a very acute 
angle. There would be equally minimal views from this window in the rear 
façade of no.3 at first floor level into the proposed dwelling.  The ridge of the 
proposed dwelling would be 0.5m higher than the sill of this window and as 
such, given the shallowness of the proposed courtyard, views would largely 
be across the dwelling and courtyard rather than into it. On balance, the 
amenity of the existing dwelling at no.3 would be maintained and the amenity 
of any future residents of the proposed dwelling would be safeguarded to an 
acceptable level.

3.10 There is no residential neighbour to the immediate west; the nearest 
residential neighbour is at 4 Canada Road. Whilst there are roof lights in the 
west-facing roof slope, these are at high level and would not lead to any loss 
of privacy, overlooking or perception of overlooking.  There would be no 
impact to any dwelling to the West of the application site.

3.11 It is considered that the proposed development would not have an unduly 
negative impact on the amenity of the neighbouring dwellings. 

Impact on Highways and Parking

3.12 There is unrestricted on-street parking in Canada Road and in the 
surrounding roads.

3.13 This site is not currently, nor has it been recently, used for the parking of 
vehicles.  The loss of this driveway and its associated vehicle access, would 
increase the on-street parking provision by about one vehicle.

3.14 DM13 of the Core Strategy outlines guidance that for a one bedroom house in 
a town centre location, no more than one parking space is necessary.  It goes 
on to state that in this type of location, if possible and reasonable, a 
development would be encouraged to forego any allocated or controlled 
parking.

3. 15 Concern has been raised about parking pressure in the local area.  However, 
given that this proposal would result in an increase of one on-street parking 
space, the impact of the development on the local parking would be neutral.

Impact on Character and Appearance of Walmer Seafront Conservation Area
    

3.16 The NPPF, in section 12, outlines the requirements when dealing with 
development within a conservation area.  Specifically, it is looking at 
paragraph 72 of the Planning (Listed Building and Conservation Area) Act 
1990 and how it is to be interpreted and applied.

3.17 Paragraph 132 of the NPPF states that, ‘When considering the impact of a 
proposed development on the significance of a designated heritage asset 
[such as a conservation area or listed building], great weight should be given 
to the asset’s conservation. The more important the asset, the greater the 
weight should be’. It also states that ‘As heritage assets are irreplaceable, any 
harm or loss should require clear and convincing justification’.

3.18 Under paragraphs 133 and 134 of the NPPF, there is a need to make a 
judgement as to whether the harm would amount to substantial or less than 



substantial harm. Advice on making this judgement is given in the National 
Planning Practice Guide (NPPG). 

3.19 As the application site is within a conservation area, the impact of the 
development needs to be assessed for harm.  Given the varied mix of 
development in this part of Canada Road, the sympathetic scale and 
materials proposed and the visual improvement to the site this proposal would 
make, it is considered that the proposal would not result in any harm to the 
character and appearance of the conservation area.  The impact would be 
neutral.  

Other Matters

3.20 Bicycle storage provision has been addressed and this would be 
accommodated inside the dwelling.

Conclusion

3.21 It is considered that the proposed dwelling is of an acceptable design, scale 
and materials which would not harm the visual amenity or street scene of the 
area and would not conflict with the Walmer Design Guide.

3.22 It is considered that the proposed dwelling would not have a negative impact 
on the residential amenity of the adjacent dwellings.

3.23 It is considered that the proposal would not result in undue highway safety 
concerns or unduly increase pressure on on-street parking locally.

3.24 It is considered that the proposal would not result in harm to the character 
and appearance of the conservation area.

3.25 On balance, it is therefore concluded that planning permission should be 
granted.

g)  Recommendation

I Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions to 
include: 1) 3 year commencement; 2) Built in accordance with the approved 
drawings; 3) samples of materials;  4) Joinery details for timber 
windows/doors; 5) no run-off of surface water to the highway; 6) provision of 
bin store prior to first occupation; 7) PD removed for new windows to any 
façade; 8) Obscure glazing in rear façade widnows within the roof slope; 9) 
fence to north boundary provided prior to first occupation; 10) archaeological 
watching brief.

II Powers be delegated to the Head of Regeneration and Development to settle 
any necessary planning conditions in line with the issues set out in the 
recommendation and as resolved by the Planning Committee.

Case Officer

Andrew Wallace


